NYSCEF DOC. NO. 4

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/22/2022

To be argued by: LORENZO DI SILVIO 15 minutes requested

Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 806290/2021E

New York Supreme Court Appellate Division: First Department

Luis Jaime,

Case No. 2021-02848

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

INGRID R. GUSTAFSON LORENZO DI SILVIO of Counsel

February 22, 2022

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-1671 or -0853
ldisilvi@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
QUESTION PRESENTED
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Jaime's vague allegations about the nature of his claims
B. Jaime's petition for leave to serve five late notices of claim, filed 23 months after the first alleged incident and 7 months after the last, and supported by no evidence
C. Supreme Court's grant of Jaime's petition without any explanation
ARGUMENT
SUPREME COURT IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED JAIME LEAVE TO SERVE THE LATE NOTICES OF CLAIM
A. Jaime failed to adduce any evidence that the City had actual knowledge of the essential facts constituting his claims
1. Speculation that a municipal defendant possesses records regarding an incident is insufficient to establish actual knowledge as a matter of law 16
2. The mere possession of records, without proof that a claim can be readily inferred from their

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
contents, in any event cannot establish actual knowledge.	. 21
3. Allegations that City employees engaged in intentional conduct are wholly insufficient to show actual knowledge.	. 26
B. Supreme Court's decision also wrongly relieved Jaime of his burden to establish prejudice	. 28
C. Jaime also offered no reasonable excuse for his significant delay.	. 32
CONCLUSION	. 36
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	. 37
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR 5531	. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pa	age(s)
Cases	
Alexander v. NYCTA, 200 A.D.3d 509 (1st Dep't 2021)	14
Beary v. Rye, 44 N.Y.2d 398 (1978)	27
Matter of Corwin v. City of New York, 141 A.D.3d 484 (1st Dep't 2016)	13, 28
Matter of Duarte v. Suffolk Cty., 230 A.D.2d 851 (2d Dep't 1996)	33
Matter of Etienne v. City of New York, 189 A.D.3d 1400 (2d Dep't 2020)	22
Matter of Figueroa v. City of New York, 195 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2021)p	assim
Gibbs v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 101 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep't 2012)	14
Matter of Grajko v. City of New York, 150 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep't 2017)	29
Matter of Islam v. City of New York, 164 A.D.3d 672 (2d Dep't 2018)	28
Matter of Kelley v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 76 A.D.3d 824 (1st Dep't 2010)	29
Matter of Kuterman v. City of New York, 121 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep't 2014)	14, 22
Matter of Lauray v. City of New York, 62 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Pag	e (s)
Matter of Maldonado v. City of New York, 152 A.D.3d 522 (2d Dep't 2017)	30
Matter of Mehra v. City of New York, 112 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep't 2013)	30
Matter of Mercedes v. City of New York, 169 A.D.3d 606 (1st Dep't 2019)11	., 12
Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Tamargo, 177 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dep't 2019)	25
Matter of Newcomb v. Middle Country Cent. Sch. Dist., 28 N.Y.3d 455 (2016)	ssim
Matter of Nicholson v. City of New York, 166 A.D.3d 979 (2d Dep't 2018)	28
Olivera v. City of New York, 270 A.D.2d 5 (1st Dep't 2000)	3, 28
Matter of Orozco v. City of New York, 200 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep't Dec. 16, 2021) 	, 24
Plaza v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 97 A.D.3d 466 (1st Dep't 2012)5	
Plummer v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 98 N.Y.2d 263 (2002)	13
Matter of Rivera v. NYCHA, 25 A.D.3d 450 (1st Dep't 2006)	22
Rosenbaum v. City of New York, 8 N.Y.3d 1 (2006)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)
Matter of Ruiz v. City of New York, 154 A.D.3d 945 (2d Dep't 2017)
Matter of Sandlin v. State, 294 A.D.2d 723 (3d Dep't 2002)
Matter of Seif v. City of New York, 218 A.D.2d 595 (1st Dep't 1995)
Matter of Singleton v. City of New York, 198 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep't 2021)
Matter of Tavarez v. City of New York, 26 A.D.3d 297 (1st Dep't 2006)
Matter of Walker v. NYCTA, 266 A.D.2d 54 (1st Dep't 1999)
Washington v. City of New York, 72 N.Y.2d 881 (1988)
Zapata v. NYCHA, 115 A.D.3d 606 (1st Dep't 2014)22
Statutes
General Municipal Law ("GML")
§ 50-e 4–5, 11–14, 26–27
§ 50-i
